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Gerrier-Ryan Inc. retsaw
TRANSMITTAL | January 16, 2002

G-R #386433
TO:  Mr James Brownell - | CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
" Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3322 _

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 28, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 21, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring medifications for the next event prior to January 29, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr, Scott Seery, Adameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Heaith, 1131Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Amar Sidhu, 32875 Bluebird Loop, Fremont, CA 94555

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-TB

6747 Siefra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 28, 2001
G-R Job #386433

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 21, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent gfoundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

SM / %/CMMS

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

g(uc_‘(dﬁ

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

No. C 55734

Exp. | 22/ Y)

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

02/08/98 40.41 26.53 13.88 - -- 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15,000 <250
06/16/98 4041 26.18 14.23 - - 96,000 15,600 12,000 2,600 11,000 1,300
07/29/98 40.41 22.59 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800 15,000 <2,500
08/13/98 40.41 22.01 18.40 - - 120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900 14,000 <1,000
11/24/98 4041 19.61 20180 - - 100,000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2,000
02/03/99 40.41 22.96 17.45 - - 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <25
06/07/99 40.41 24,204+ 16.44 0.40 0.03 - - - - - -
00/07/99 4041 19.97%* 20N 0.34 0.01 - - - - - -
10/27/99 40.41 18.93%* 21.75 0.34 0.03 - - - - - -
02/08/00 40.41 22.44 17.97 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4,020 21,300 <2,500
05/05/00 40.41 24.36 16.05 0.00 0.00 150,0002 28,000 17,000 4,400 23,000 <1,000
07/28/00 40.41 21.21 19.20 0.00 0.00 76,000 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 1,200
11/26/00 40,41 20.44** 20118 0.26 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
02/09/01 40.41 22.4(%* 18.03 0.03 0.26" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
05/11/01 40.41 25.31 15.10 0.00 (.00 _89,0002 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40,41 20,05+%* 20.42 0.07 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
11721701 40.41 20,11** 20.52 0.27 000 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
MW.2

02/08/98 38.73 3113 7.60 -- -- 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 212 -- -- 8,900 it 46 30 1,100 260
07/29/98 38.73 27.06 11.67 - -- 7,600 15 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 - -- 14,000 26 30 500 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 - - 37,000 63 220 1,300 7,100 770
02/03/99 38.73 27.16 11.57 - - 16,000 140 110 850 3,100 00
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 10.95 -- - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/07/99 38.73 26.00 12,73 -- - 10,700 50.5 <25 297 1,020 <250
10/27/99 38.73 26.02 12.71 - - 7,240 53.8 319 234 654 448
02/08/00 38.73 28.59 10.14 - -- 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1,480 206

9-3322.xIs/4386433

As of 11/21/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/30/01
11/21/01

MW.-3

02/08/98
06/16/98
01/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99
09/07/9%
10427199
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/30/01
11721/01

9-3322 x1s/#386433

38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73

39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
3.5
39.51
39.51
39.51
3851
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51

28.61
26.16
26.83
26.53
29.75
25.83
25.61

24.91
25.53
2214
21.2%
19.06
22.03
23.76
19.80
19.09
21.76
23.87
21.28
20.13
21.79
24.86
20.16
19.47

10.12
12.57
11.50
12.20
8.98

12.90
13,12

14.60
13.98
17.37
18.22
2045
17,48
15,75
1071
2042
17.75
15.64
18.23
19.38
1772
14.65
19.35
20.04

0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

7.800°
6.700°
8,200%
11,200°
6.800°
17,000
3,500

94,000
38,000
58,000
43,000
40,000
47,000
27,000
44,000
28,200
25,300
27,0007
7,4007
20,000°
31,200°
18,0007
9,400
29,000

34
40
21
<50.0
39
67
14

12,000
5,600
4,100
6,800
5,000
7,100
2,500
3,930
2,030
2,000
2,600
950
1,800
1,980
3,000
570
1,100

22
13
9.5
<50.0
19
<25
<5.0

4,400
1.400
700
1,900
300
1,600
540
1,170
620
668
960
360
690
<50.0
780
180
450

320
490
400
629
370
750
100

2,000
1,200
1,300
1,600
1,600
1,900
1,200
1,760
1,260
1,210
1,500
840
1,400
1,770
1,600
610
1,500

1,100
540
1,100
1,380
1,100
2,100
51

10,000
4,700
4,200
6,800
6,800
9,000
3,900
7.130
5,080
5,330
5,200
3,200
5.500
7,220
5,500
1,900
6,100

170
190
120
282
67
360
610

8,000
6,300/4,600'
4,100
2,300
6,000/4,400"
5,000
2,800
3,440
1,710
1,760
2,500
1,700
1,600
2,170
1,800
880
1,200

As of 11/21/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4
02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 -- - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 1641 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <D.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40,24 19,34 20.90 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 40.24 18.65 21.59 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
05/05/00 40.24 24,22 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 40.24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/00 40.24 20.32 19.92 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/0%9/01 40.24 22.79 17.45 . 000 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 - <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
05/11/01 40.24 25.22 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/21/01 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW-5
02/02/99 40.37 2857 18.80 -- - 72 27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 16.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/07/99 40.37 19.24 21.13 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.92
1027199 40.37 18.45 21.92 - - <50 239 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.3
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 - - <50 10.6 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.7
05/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 38
07/28/00 40.37 20.88 19.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.00 <50 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15
02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0,500 o.11
0511701 40.37 24.47 15.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 9.5
11/21/01 40.37 19.33 21,04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 7.3

9-3322.x1s/4386433 3 As of 11721/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DA’

MW-6

02/02/99
06/07/9%
09/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/1
05/11/01
08/30/01
11/21/01

TRIP BLANK
02/08/98
06/16/98
07/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/02/99
02/03/99
06/07/99
09/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/05/01

0-3322.x1s/#386433

39.84
39.84
35.84
39.84
35.84
35.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84

21.36
23.39
19.35
18.61
21.44
23.48
20.90
19.71
21.44
24.39
19.82
19.22

18.48
10.45
20.49
21.23
18.40
16.36
18.94
20.13
18.40
15.45
20.02
20.62

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

14,000
1,500
6,550
3,680
17,300

4,200
1,200
7,600

18,200
2,600°
2,500
25,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50.0

5,600
1,100
2,940
1,240
8,920
1,900
660
4,300
7,090
2,300
1,600
8,800

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

<50
33
81.5
29.6
<100
98
30
63
<100
3
50
150

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0,500

150
25
177
115
378
170
83
360
457
88
160
620

<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500

160
34
84

14.9

211

290
K1

110

169
40

100

330

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(0.500

<250
200
865
735
2,610
1,300
650
2,000
2,930
990
1,900
2,900

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.50

As of 11/21/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

{fr)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
05/11/01 - -
08/30/01 - -
QA
11/21/01 - -

<50
<50

<50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-3322.x1s/4386433

As of 11/21/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

{ms]) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons {ppb) = Parts per billion

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl in feet.
#*  GWE cosrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: (TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

! Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

9-3322. x1s/#386433 6

As of 11/21/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured 2 minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory
is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport 10
the Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKitrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N;\Californis\forms\cheveon-50P. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # Q-3 Job#: 3 R M3
Address: 1229 f)'\r\‘t.ﬂ'é&& Rv . Date: l-2if
city: _ Ol 0 : A Sampler: F (&
Well 1D ™mMuw - ! Well Condition: Fol'
Well Diameter 9\ in, Hydrocarbon 2 7' Amount Bailed
Z 3> ?’O Thickness: _ ! {feet] {product/water): ¢ IGallons)
Total Depth - 0. Volume 2* =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
e Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water AC-52Z 1, :
X VF _1,_’__’ =______ X 3l{case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: tagl)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Eguipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Presstfe Bailer
G,rundfos - o Grab Sample
a Dther S _Other:
u 9:{"
Starting Timé: Weather Conditions: cloyy ‘{7’ :
Sampling Time: Water Color: __ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume:

Ll ?
Z
8.5 Time Volume - pH / Conductivity /réamre
. c‘:}" ' {gal) S pmhos/cm (mw ‘
L7 i _
/ / /
/

,./
// /,/ > — >
y LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
) smé“i‘fﬁm’i‘ ~si#) ~ CONTAINER REFRIG. FHES_ER!,;F?{E-.-T--*. LARORATORY -ANALYSES ~
I Y T "LANGASTER TPHIG

comments; _ 1S smpled Due Precesel of S-ph( 22/

9r97-fieddaL,frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

362137

Facility 2 9 -3 Job#: i
Address: 1295 \:))M\U?B&\éi Rv . Date: ”-2.[*0(
City: Oal\ ardd ]. NEA Sampler: F‘%

Well ID mw - A Well Condition: o (-

A

[4
Well Diameter in. Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed &
/ Thickness: - {feet]l {product/water}: [Gallons)
L0 = :
Total Depth 30 ,% f1. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Faclor (VF) = 1.50 12" = 580
Depth to Water i 3./2 LR

__&2__ X VF / 2 2 ?‘X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8- s/lgg],]

Purge ~Disposable Bailer = Sampling
Equipment: <‘—Baller } EquipmentC Disposable Bailer
Stack i B
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: N Other: #
Starting Time: C? ]j/ Weather Conditions: C,LQU Q<7
Sampling Time: 7 q 2./ Water Color: Y C:-G,/f}f Ocﬂar: }/er
Purging Flow Rate: aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO if yes;: ﬁ}@e -— . Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP .*Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/om P (mg/L) (m¥) {ppm)
G2 4 5 e (5 20.F .
730 Ce TS0 _2[6 20|
Gy %Y 2 _23( 2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M- | 3xver's M el _LANCASTER TPHIG) btexjmibe
[:d ] 65 A 8" Dongr L
COMMENTS: 1 S Mi1ss :k}}/ oI )Y X = O YER

Balis

B/87-fiekdal. trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # Q-3 Job#: 3R R

Address: 1385 Danceza®®  Avs . Date: J1-2.{—of

City: O\ -.\M’B ; NI Sampler: Ff’)
wetip N -7} " Well Condition: oK.

Well Diameter )- in, Hydrocarbon Z Amount Bailed
C) Thickness: : 1 {product/water):
Total Depth 22-% 1. Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6"=1.50 12" = 5.80
2oeed . |

Depth to Water

v

_{ 27‘ C: X VF el ?'s;lzl(c’x 3 {case volume) = Estimated Furge Volume: 6;.5.'__@1.1

Purge @F) Sampling (..-—ﬁ
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer ™,
. . E -I e

Stack ;
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . , Grah Sample
Other: ___ Other:
Starting Time: y- L{Z" ' Weasther Conditions: ¢ Léo”}/-
Sampling Time: 502 ~ Water Color: [’?}73&-*7{ Odor: }/é:f
" «#Purging Flow Rate: - . ~“gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A [) ifyes; Time: ____________ Volume: loal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - "‘Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm of L {(mg/L}) (mV) {(ppm)
T 2 TLIL g9y .
75 _ Y 2o Y /% C
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMFLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE --_""" LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~ N
mw- 3 | 3 NoAS Y Helk "LANCASTER TPHIG) btexfrmtbe

COMMENTS:

2/97-tieigat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ2_ - 23D~ Job#: 36432
Address: TS Sax\tfzb&ﬁ IQN"Q- . Date: ”, "2/‘ s
City: O\ ‘N»«B ; A Sampler: r®

Well 1D ™M - ‘Z{' Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 2—"’ _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Totat Depth

Depth to Water

L a4 Thickness: feet) (product/water}: {Gallons)
2040 4 —

Volume "= 0,17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0,66
/ Cﬂgg o  Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

l O: 3 O X VF lt .:’L' = hz S/x 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S : S. jnal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer-. Sampling
Equipment: iler Equipmem(m
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Others . Other:
Starting Time: O ?’ 6\5/ ' ~ Westher Conditions: . d/(- s gy
Sampling Time: q - L‘T Water Color: ____- & { do D:f 6dor: A O
Purging Flow Rate: - qpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A 0 fyes: Time: ______  Volume: {aal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP - ‘Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm - R (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
205 L 72.99 350 1.3
- . 330 34| 5.5
[l 5.4 ??’? _2% [3((:‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION “
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
N - f 3 Yo4S Y He O "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:!

379 7-tisldat.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 1 -3 0 Job#: _~3RGHN3Y
" Address: 122 B'\F\QRB&* Rus . Date: | ('Z,L'CD/
City: _ O=k\ o) NG Sampler: f; b)
Well ID TNW - Lg Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter t)-* in, Hydro{c"arbon Amount Bailed
’ Thickness: ieet] {product/water): 1Ga
.7.7——- T -
Total Depth 3! ‘F 1. Volume =017 2= 038 4" = 0.66
Factor { 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
' Depth to Water Af.0 f, Tactor (V)

: / 0 / 7 X VF _f :;"E' ! 1 ?} X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ..; lgal,)
Purge Disposable Bail Sampling
Equipment: . Bailer Equipme isposable Bailer

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: _ Other:
Starting Time: ?‘ L{O ‘ Weather Conditions: C,LDU D7y
Sampling Time: 1:59 Water Color: T L/‘!'UIO'}J (fior: yva.
Purging Flow Rate: - apm, Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? A O Ifyes; Time: _______ Volume: _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal) pmhosfem F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

gy, _ 2 337 99T He
FEUTARR" 42 _ 430 1Y
750 [y Y __"{_ZQ_ f?c?:

LABORATORY INFIOHMA:TION

SAMPLEID  (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-"~. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
| mie-S 3 pk S Y He - LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/imtbe
COMMENTS:

9197-tieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # Q-2 Job#: 3 Ry N33

Address: TR haocxa®® Rvs . pate: [l-2{—/

City: _ O\ ) : <A Sampler: 7':’55

well ID ™M - ({J Well Condition: OK
Well Diameter 9—" in. Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed
Thickness: {teet) (productiwater):
- Total Depth - 26. _‘,ﬁ it. Volume 2= 017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
5 F VF 6" =150 12* = 5.80

- Depth to Water AOC& Z f, Fecor (V)

X VF Il "7/-; JLGLB( 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \5/ {gal}

Purge i i Sampling
Equipment: Bailer. Equipment: Disposable Bailer™,
Stack B

ailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - . Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ? , L/ ' Weather Conditions: C(-OUU‘-/
Sampling Time: $.30 Water Color; __ clov ﬂ}-;* A)dor: ;VZITS
Purging Flow Rate: T apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /U o fyes; Time: _____ _______ Volume: igal)
Time ;  Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
_'! (gal.) psmhos/em " 2t (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
xI% 2 (T2 59 (1% .
o y 2.0/ 526 1% (
Tt § 200 53¢ (8 2~

H

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID () - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--- LABORATORY ANALYSES -
mad .,Ca 3 Vea :S 1 Y g{’('-’ "LANCASTER TPHIG) btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tieldat.rm




La 4 For ster Lahoratorle use only
(l) neaster Laboratories LU CA s J0OGOS sanvien VS o
Analyses Requested
Facility #__9-3322 Job #386433 Global ID #T0600102079 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address7225 BANCROFT AVE., OAKLAND, CA b o B Niosulfate
g =HNO; B=
Chevron PM: TOM Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R . 5 S$=H;S80, O =0ther
[&]
Consultany/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierma Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 é gl 12 = |3 O value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L.Hardi_ng {Deanna@grinc.com) ECZ[; g % % - ;nou:sli;lee ?é!"é”ﬁ%‘ﬁ;‘::ﬁﬂ;ﬂl"‘“s
Consultant Phone #:925-551 —7555 Fax # _925-551-7899 © 3 ?5 o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: F Bﬂﬂﬂb? - 0O é -8 g g R [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: ; CINon SAR: g = 3 § Z =18 % g O Confirm all hits by 8260
: Date Time ——— _E gl § 0| s + 121513 |0 E ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification i Collegted | Gollected { 8| 8|82 [ |2 E EIEIE| I8 ORun__oxy s on all hits
AN MH-Li-¢f —_ L A% Comments / Remarks
muwi-2, gly2 |V —_[3[%[¥H
s 3 qor [~ — I3zl »
mw-y | L]V FIE | 13| ¥
[T I A 2T S B PN
- V1920 |1 ~1 |2 A1~
7 aadn
é | pat Ti j Ti
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (piease circle) 7, o \W@ \ ‘QQD I &' /GJ‘QW 3
@T \ 72 hour | 48 hour ate | Time Reﬁﬁ//\ "-’\)D""! ?a‘ Time
S scey | Sdey A f V3ol 570 bl 0P
g _~ et by: D j Recet Dat Ti
sy | Pl 18 [Tl Bl Tafo
Type | — Full : A
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Delivarable not needed Re""““'s"ed oy “MW ) Received WW ] 94 [ Time O
WIP (RWQCE) ups FedEx /. LA i) oy
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 24 c® Custody Seals Intact? Yes - @

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and vellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be ratained by the client.

34680 Rev. 7/30/01



Where quality is a science.

4'} L ancaster Laboratories A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company e TP R
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road '
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratonies

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 787549, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, November 23,
2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description ~ Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-011121 NA Water 3732643
MW-2-W-011121 Grab  Water 3732644
MW-3-W-011121 Grab  Water 3732645
MW-4-W-011121 Grab  Water 3732646
MW-5-W-011121 Grab  Water 3732647
MW-6-W-011121 Grab  Water 3732648
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

¢ PO Box 12425

b Lancaster, PA 176035-2425

® 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




<l> L ancaster Laboratories
r Where quality is a sclence.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfilly Submitted,

o G AS R
Sieven A, Skiles

£ =
3. Chenust

Lancaster Leboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 7605-2425

F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00

MEMBER




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sclence.

Page 1 of |
lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW 3732643
Collected:11/21/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 03:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L. PO Box 6004
gA-T-011121 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters} n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/28/2001 21:11 Melissa Mann 1
(waters} Gasaline Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B0Z21B 1 11/28/2001 21:11 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2001 21:1% Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laborato Mctogeecéﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁq"ﬁ‘ma detection limit

N.D.=Not ictlakean Ove the Hepo

pihcitivtiiag riing Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2683

- Analysis Report

221€ Rev. 9/11/00




q» |ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Mo. WW 3732644
Collected:11/21/2001 09:42 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 0%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011121 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 3,500. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B(21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 14. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene ’ 108-88-3 N.D, % 5.0 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 51. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 610. 2.5 ug/l 5
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or ceoncentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Benzene
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial®# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califcrnia N, CALIF. LUFT 1 11/29/2001 02:25% Melissa Mann 1
{watexs) Gasoline Method
0a214 BTEX, MTBE (B8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 11/28/2001 22:55 Melissa Mann 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BOZ1B 1 11/29/72001 02:25 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 11/28/2001 22:55 Melissa Mann n.a.

ecﬁ@iﬁﬁpif%‘f{ﬁgﬁﬁd target detection limit
powe the Reporting Limit

| Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

#—Laboratorrv MethodDet
N.D.=Not dg

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:11/21/2001 09:42

Submitted:

Discard:

MW-2-w-011121

Facility# 93322

Where quality is a sclence,

WW 3732644
by FB
11/23/2001 09:00
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:47
01/03/2002
Grab Water
Job# 386433 GRD

T0600102079 MW-2

7225 Bancroft-0Oakland

#=1 aborato; Metthe

ec@ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%@d?&get detection limit

sbove the Reporting Limat

: {_; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: ?17-656-2681

 Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10505
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 54583-0904

2216 Rewv, 2/11/00




.  AnolysisReport

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

#=Laborato Medgeccfjﬁaﬁ?j}ﬁgﬁéﬁﬁ@ﬂ&@et detection limit

N.D.=Not dgieaigeat

wgbore the Beporting Limit
B Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fFax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3732645
Collected:11/21/2001 03:02 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 05:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
- MW-3-W-011121 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO N. California {(waters) f.a. 29,000, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,100. 2.0 ug/1 19
oo777 Toluene 108-88-3 450, 2.0 ug/l 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500. 2.0 ug/l 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,100. 6.0 ug/l 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,200. 3.0 ug/1 10
State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Neo. Analysis Hame Method Trial# - Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California K. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/28/2001 13:50 Melissa-Ann S. 10
{waters) Gasoline Method McAlpine
pg214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) 5W-846 BO21B 1 11/28/2001 13:50 Melissa-Ann S. 190
Mchlpine
D1l1l4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-646 5030B 1 11/28/2001 13:50 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
Mcalpine

#216 Rev. 8/11/0C




- Analysis Report

(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is & science. -

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3732646

Collected:11/21/2001 07324 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 08:00 Chevron Preoducts Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011121 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7225 Bancroft-Qakland T0600102079 MW-4

As Received

CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis MName CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01722 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO N. california (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 M.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1l 1
06780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/28/2001 03:57 Melissa-Bnn 5. 1
{waters) Gasoline Method MchAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/28/2001 03:57 Melissa-Ann S. 1
Mchlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-pd46 5030B 1 11/28/2001 03:57 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine

#=Laborato Mechccé@@ﬁ%iﬁ%ﬁmft&.@ct detection timit
N.D=Not d walatgvore thg Reporting Limit
o IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Sewl  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




Analysis Report |

| ancaster Laboratories

P

- - . .
Where quality s a science.
Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3732647
Collected:11/21/2001 07:5% by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 0%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-011121 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOe00102079 MW-5
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
41729 TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO N. California {(waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n—hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
D8214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 W.D. .50 ug/l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.530 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7.3 2.5 ug/1l 1
State cf Califeornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California W. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/28/2001 04:31 Melissa-Ann S. 1
{waters) Gasoline Method Mchlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) EW-846 BOZ1B 1 11/28/2001 04:31 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/28/2001 04:31 Melissa-Ann 5. n.a.
McAlpine
#=Laborato MedDeec‘Q@fﬁﬁg\;ﬁ%ﬁgﬁt’{f el?'lﬁ.rget detection limit
N.D.=Not dglpjpe-atmstgaors ihe Beporting Limit
". IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
fabeowl  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




- Analysis Report -

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. ’
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sanple No. WW 3732648
Collected:11/21/2001 08:30 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/23/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/03/2001 at 23:48 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-011121 Grab Waterxr San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO6001CG2072 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n17248 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 25,000. 1,000. ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
p0776 Benzene 71-43-2 8,800, 10. ug/1 50
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 150. 4.0 ug/1 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 620. 4.0 ug/1 20
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 330. 12. ug/l 20
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,900. 6.0 ug/l 20
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/28/2001 14:25 Melissa-aAnn S 29
{waters) Gascoline Method Mcalpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 11/28/2001 14:25 Melissa-Ann 8. 20
Mchlpine
DE214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwWw-846 BOZ1B 1 11/28/2001 22:12 Melissa-Ann S. 50
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SD30B 1 11/28/2001 14:25% Melissa-Ann S n.a
Mcalpine

#=Laboratory MethdDewé@i@i&L@iﬁﬁéﬁ&éd’?&get detection limit

N.D.=Not d

M lge.
Shove tag Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. $/11/00
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Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Nunber: 787549
Reported: 12/03/01 at 11:48 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RFD RPD Max
Batch number: D1330A66 Sample number{s): 3732645-3732648
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 91 80~-118 & 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 93 BZ2-119 5 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 93 81-119%9 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 100 94 82-120 [ 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 92 94 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO N. California (waters) N.D. 50. “ug/l 99 100 76-119 1 20
Batch number: 01332A55 Sample number(s): 3732643-3732644
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 80-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 108 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether n.D. 2.5 ug/1 106 79-127
TPH-GRO N. California {waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 100 76-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG Dop oup Dup
RFD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 01330A66 Sample number(s): 3732645-3732648
Benzene 101 100 66-140 1 30
Toluene 103 101 72=-138 2 30
Ethylbenzene 104 103 71-138 2 30
Total Xylenes . 104 103 69-140 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 97 95 60-145 2 Eli]
TPH-GRO N. California ([waters) 102 105 74-132 2 20
Batch number: 01332A55 Sample number(s): 3732643-3732644
Benzene 107 106 66-140 1 30
Toluene 103 102 72-138 1 30
Ethylbenzene 112 111 71-138 o 30
Total Xylenes 115 115 69-140 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 106 104 60-145 2 30
TPH-GRO N, California (waters) 102 103 74-132 1 20
Surrogate Quality Control
Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01330A6E
Trifluoroteluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3732645 165 113
3732646 87 68

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holiznd Pike

PO Box 12425

Lanc¢aster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 787549
Reported: 12/03/01 at 11:48 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

3732647 88 87

3732648 97 99

Blank 88 88

1C8 101 30

LCSD 101 89 FEB 071

MS 107 89 2@2
MSD 106 91 :
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01332A55

Trifluoretoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-pP
3732643 EL 105
3732044 135 114
Blank 97 106
LCS 112 107
MS 108 107
MSD 109 106
Limits: 65-137 72~134

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

E R 2%25New Holland Pike
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Ltancaster, PA 17e05-2425
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